

No. 15-674

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,  
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,  
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,  
TENNESSEE, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN; PAUL R.  
LEPAGE, GOVERNOR, STATE OF MAINE; PATRICK L.  
MCCRORY, GOVERNOR, STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; C.L.  
“BUTCH” OTTER, GOVERNOR, STATE OF IDAHO; PHIL  
BRYANT, GOVERNOR, STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; BILL  
SCHUETTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF MICHIGAN

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE RESPONDENTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

J. CAMPBELL BARKER  
Deputy Solicitor General

ARI CUENIN  
ALEX POTAPOV  
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
scott.keller@  
texasattorneygeneral.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Questions presented .....	I
Table of authorities.....	V
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	2
I. Congress’s extensive statutory framework for lawful presence and work authorization.....	2
A. Lawful presence.....	2
B. Work authorization.....	6
II. The DACA directive.....	9
III. The unchallenged prioritization memo.....	10
IV. DAPA—the challenged directive .....	10
V. Procedural history.....	13
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	17
I. Plaintiffs have standing. ....	18
A. The States have standing based on driver’s-license costs. ....	18
B. The States have standing based on education, healthcare, and law- enforcement costs. ....	27
C. The States have <i>parens patriae</i> standing. ....	30
D. States receive special solicitude in the standing analysis. ....	31
E. Defendants’ theory of standing has unacceptable consequences.....	34
II. DAPA is reviewable under the Administrative Procedure Act. ....	36
A. The States’ interests are protected by the statutes the Executive violated.....	37

B. Congress did not give the Executive unreviewable discretion to create DAPA.....	38
III. DAPA violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....	44
A. DAPA is contrary to law. ....	44
1. DAPA contravenes statutes defining lawful presence and its consequences. ....	45
2. DAPA contravenes statutes defining which aliens can work in this country.....	50
3. DAPA is unsupported by historical practice.....	53
B. At a minimum, DAPA required notice-and-comment procedure. ....	60
IV. DAPA violates the Executive’s duty to take care that the laws be faithfully executed.....	71
Conclusion .....	77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	33
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	23, 30, 31, 33
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	60, 68
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	67
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	62, 64
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. DREAM Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> : 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23
81 F. Supp. 3d 795 (D. Ariz. 2015).....	23
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redist. Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	18, 21, 33
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ. v. Roche Molecular Sys., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2188 (2011).....	53
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	47, 48, 49
<i>CBS Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	64
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	60, 66, 68
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	40
<i>Chaudhry v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2013).....	41

<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	17, 60, 61, 66, 70
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	20, 24
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	64
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	21
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	28, 31
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Eenvtl. Study Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	29
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	2
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	71
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	71, 72
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	22
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	32
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	63
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	44
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	60-61
<i>Guardian Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. FSLIC</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	63
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	38, 39, 69

<i>Hoctor v. USDA</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996).....	60, 65
<i>Hoffman Plastics Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	6, 46
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012).....	47
<i>Holley v. Lavine</i> , 553 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1977).....	48
<i>Horne v. USDA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	76
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	35, 76
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	26
<i>Ill. Dep't of Transp. v. Hinson</i> , 122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Proj.</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	38
<i>INS v. Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	37
<i>Interstate Nat. Gas Ass'n of Am. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	64, 65
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	22, 44
<i>J.E. Riley Inv. Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 311 U.S. 55 (1940).....	27, 71
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	73
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	16, 44, 52
<i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> , 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001).....	47, 48

<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	37
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....	67
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	20, 71
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	38, 42, 43
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	71
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	22
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	31
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939) .....	26
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) .....	36, 37
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	53, 76
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	46
<i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	61, 66
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) .....	71
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	33



<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	68
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	65-66
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>NCAA v. Gov. of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>New Haven Inclusion Cases</i> , 399 U.S. 392 (1970).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	76
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	62, 67
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	36
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	21
<i>Okl. Dep't of Envtl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 740 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	22, 23
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	67
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	26, 27
<i>Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	27
<i>Prof'l &amp; Patients for Customized Care v.</i> <i>Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	60, 61, 66

<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrim. Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	5, 15, 41, 44, 45
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	18
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	76
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	55
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	68
<i>Smart v. Shalala</i> , 9 F.3d 921 (11th Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	20
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	20, 47
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	18, 20
<i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	61
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Proj., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	58
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00254, 2015 WL 1540022 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2015).....	13, 39, 62
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	51-52
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	72
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	76
<i>United States v. Orellana</i> , 405 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2005).....	41

<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	42, 44, 47
<i>U.S. Tel. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	62, 64, 67
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Wash. Alliance of Tech. Workers v. DHS</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00529, 2015 WL 9810109 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2015) .....	58
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	22, 29
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	43, 53
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	18
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	21, 25, 27, 30
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional provisions, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const:

art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	2
art. II, § 3.....	13, 71

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	60
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	13, 38, 44, 60
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1) .....	68-69
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(2) .....	69
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	60
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A) .....	61, 68
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B) .....	69

5 U.S.C. § 701(a).....	35
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	38
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	38
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(C).....	44
Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act	
Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 114-4, tit. II, 129 Stat. 42.....	56
Haitian Refugee Immigration Fairness Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. A, § 101(h), tit. IX, § 902(c)(3), 112 Stat. 2681-538, 2681-539.....	
	8
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	
	6, 37, 43
Immigration and Nationality Act:	
8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(A)-(V).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(P) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a).....	45, 52
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1) .....	45
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) .....	45
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1151.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1152.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(viii)(I).....	42
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(B)(i)(I) .....	42

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(K) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1157.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(1).....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(1)(B) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(2) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1159.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1159(b).....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1160.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1160(d)(3)(A) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1181.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i) .....	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i) .....	6, 49
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii) .....	5, 6, 50
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(iii)(I).....	49
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(iii)(III).....	55
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(iv).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(10)(C)(ii)(III).....	42
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(10)(C)(iii)(II) .....	42
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(A) .....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	4, 12, 43, 54
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) (1952).....	54
8 U.S.C. § 1184.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1) .....	58
8 U.S.C. § 1184(d)(2)(B).....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(6) .....	8

8 U.S.C. § 1187.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1201(i).....	3, 41, 43
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(I).....	42
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(1)-(2).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(e)(2)(B).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A).....	47
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D).....	47
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(e)(1).....	47
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(2)(A).....	54
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	43, 44
8 U.S.C. § 1254(e) (1988).....	54
8 U.S.C. § 1254a.....	4, 55
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(a)(1)(B).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	3, 4, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)(1).....	41
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)(2).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)(3)-(5).....	41
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1255(j)(1).....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)(1).....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)(1)(B).....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1255 note.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1255a(b)(3).....	7

8 U.S.C. § 1255a(e)(1)-(2).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1255a note .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1301-1303 .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a) .....	7, 52
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(f).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3) .....	52, 53, 57
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a).....	12
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, tit. III, 104 Stat. 4978:	
§ 301, 104 Stat. 5029 .....	8
§ 301(a), 104 Stat. 5029 .....	55
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 .....	<i>passim</i>
Internal Revenue Code:	
26 U.S.C. § 32(c)(1)(E) .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 32(m).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b).....	31
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, tit. XVII, § 1703(c)(2), 117 Stat. 1392, 1694-95 .....	8
Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 105-100, tit. II, § 202(c)(3), 111 Stat. 2160, 2193 (1997) .....	8
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-509, § 9406(a), 100 Stat. 1874, 2057 .....	47
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat 2105.....	37, 48, 51
8 U.S.C. § 1611(a).....	6, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1)(D).....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2)-(4) .....	48
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2) .....	6

8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(3) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1613(c)(2)(G) .....	42
8 U.S.C. § 1621(b)(4) .....	42
8 U.S.C. § 1621(d).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1641(c) .....	42
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, div. B, 119 Stat. 231.....	19
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, tit. IV, § 423(b)(1)-(2), 115 Stat. 272, 361 .....	8
6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	10, 45
7 U.S.C. § 2044(b)(6) (1970).....	56
7 U.S.C. § 2044(b)(6) (Supp. IV 1974).....	56
7 U.S.C. § 2045(f) (Supp. IV 1974).....	56
29 U.S.C. § 158 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 402(y).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 405(c)(2)(B)(i)(I) .....	7, 51
42 U.S.C. § 1395c.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(v)(1) .....	47
Ark. Code § 11-10-511.....	12
La. Stat. § 32:409.1.....	12
Tex. Lab. Code § 207.043(a)(3).....	12
Tex. Transp. Code § 521.142(a).....	12, 19
Tex. Transp. Code § 521.421 .....	23
8 C.F.R.:	
§ 1.3(a)(4)(vi).....	40
§ 214.2(c) (1952) .....	56
§ 214.14(d)(3) .....	50
§ 274a.12(a) .....	57
§ 274a.12(a)(6).....	57
§ 274a.12(a)(9).....	57
§ 274a.12(c)(3).....	57



§ 274a.12(c)(5)-(7) .....	57
§ 274a.12(c)(9).....	57
§ 274a.12(c)(10).....	57
§ 274a.12(c)(14).....	51, 57
§ 274a.12(c)(16).....	57
§ 274a.12(c)(17).....	57
§ 274a.12(c)(21).....	57
§ 274a.12(c)(25).....	57
20 C.F.R. § 422.104(a)(2) .....	7
28 C.F.R. § 1100.35(b)(2).....	50
45 C.F.R. § 152.2(4)(vi).....	40

Miscellaneous:

S. 1291, 107th Cong. (2001) .....	9
Sam Bernsen, <i>Leave to Labor</i> , 52 No. 35 Interpreter Releases 291 (Sept. 2, 1975).....	42
Josh Blackman, <i>The Constitutionality of DAPA</i> <i>Part I</i> , 103 Geo. L.J. Online 96 (2015) .....	59
Josh Blackman, <i>The Constitutionality of DAPA</i> <i>Part II</i> , 19 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 215 (2015).....	75-76
142 Cong. Rec. 17,859 (1996).....	48
142 Cong. Rec. 20,953 (1996).....	48
142 Cong. Rec. 26,680 (1996).....	37-38
Def. Mem. in Opp., <i>Wash. Alliance of Tech.</i> <i>Workers v. DHS</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00529 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2015), ECF No. 36, 2015 WL 4615931 .....	57-58
English Bill of Rights of 1689, art. 1 .....	72
41 Fed. Reg. 26,820 (June 29, 1976) .....	56
52 Fed. Reg. 46,092 (Dec. 4, 1987).....	58, 59
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997) .....	54
80 Fed. Reg. 10,284 (Feb. 25, 2015).....	70

80 Fed. Reg. 81,900 (proposed Dec. 31, 2015).....	70
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I) (1986) .....	50, 51, 57
H.R. Rep. No. 104-651 (1996).....	48, 49
H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996) (Conf. Rep.) .....	48
Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr., <i>Practice Advisory: From Advance Parole to a Green Card for DACA Recipients</i> (Feb. 18, 2016), <a href="http://www.adminrelief.org/resources/item.592261-Practice_Advisory_From_Advance_Parole_to_a_Green_Card_for_DACA_Recipients">http://www. adminrelief.org/resources/item.592261-Practice_ Advisory_From_Advance_Parole_to_a_Green_ Card_for_DACA_Recipients</a> .....	12
Intv’r Br., <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015) (No. 15-40333) .....	23
Letter from Stephen C. Goss, Chief Actuary, Soc. Sec. Admin. (Feb. 2, 2015), <a href="https://www.ssa.gov/OACT/solvency/BObama_20150202.pdf">https://www.ssa.gov/ OACT/solvency/BObama_20150202.pdf</a> .....	28
John F. Manning, <i>Nonlegislative Rules</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 893 (2004).....	61, 70
Christopher N. May, <i>Presidential Defiance of Unconstitutional Laws</i> (1998) .....	73
Oral Arg., No. 15-40238 (5th Cir. Apr. 17, 2015) .....	31
Zachary Price, <i>Enforcement Discretion and Executive Duty</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 671 (2014) .....	72, 73
Jack Rakove, <i>Original Meanings</i> (1996).....	73
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand rev. ed., 1966).....	73
1 Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> (2016) .....	71
S. Rep. No. 93-1206 (1974).....	56
Special Master’s Report, <i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) (No. 112), 1990 WL 10561260.....	26-27
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000).....	61

Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety:	
<i>U.S. Citizenship or Lawful Presence Requirement</i> , <a href="https://www.dps.texas.gov/DriverLicense/LawfulStatusDLID.htm">https://www.dps.texas.gov/DriverLicense/LawfulStatusDLID.htm</a> .....	19
<i>Operating Budget, Fiscal Year 2014</i> (2013).....	19
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) (No. 14-556), 2015 WL 1004710.....	40
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Detention and Deportation Officer's Field Manual</i> (Mar. 27, 2006), <a href="https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/dro_policy_memos/09684drofieldpolicymanual.pdf">https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/dro_policy_memos/09684drofieldpolicymanual.pdf</a> .....	42, 50
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.:	
<i>Deferred Enforced Departure</i> , <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/temporary-protected-status/deferred-enforced-departure">https://www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/temporary-protected-status/deferred-enforced-departure</a> .....	55
<i>How Do I Change to Another Nonimmigrant Status?</i> (Oct. 2013), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/C2en.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/C2en.pdf</a> ... 3, 7	
Shoba Sivaprasad Wadhia, <i>Beyond Deportation</i> (2015).....	66
The White House, <i>Remarks by President Obama in Press Conference After G7 Summit</i> (June 8, 2015), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2015/06/08/remarks-president-obama-press-conference-after-g7-summit">https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2015/06/08/remarks-president-obama-press-conference-after-g7-summit</a> .....	13
2 James Wilson, <i>Lectures on Law Part 2</i> , in <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2007).....	73
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed.).....	21, 24, 26, 29, 72
